
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 22-1052

SAKAB SAUDI HOLDING COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAAD KHALID S. ALJABRI; KHALID SAAD KHALID ALJABRI;
MOHAMMED SAAD KH ALJABRI; NEW EAST (US) INC.;
NEW EAST 804 805 LLC; NEW EAST BACK BAY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON IN NO. 1:21-CV-10529-NMG,
HONORABLE NATHANIEL M. GORTON, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000

- and -

M. ANNIE HOUGHTON-LARSEN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD..... 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... 8

 A. The Parties 8

 B. The Canadian Litigation..... 8

 C. The Present Action 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. The District Court’s Unprecedented *Sua Sponte* Dismissal of the Complaint Misstated and Misapplied the Law Governing the State Secrets Privilege. 23

 A. The Government’s Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege Only Warrants Dismissal In Exceptional Cases..... 24

 B. The District Court Upended the Traditional Prerequisites For Dismissal Based Upon the State Secrets Privilege 26

 1. The District Court’s Rejection of the Government’s Motion for a Protective Order In Favor of *Sua Sponte* Dismissal Was Baseless and Unprecedented..... 26

 2. The District Court Improperly Shifted the Burden of Proof to Plaintiff to Prove the Availability of a Defense..... 30

 3. The District Court Erred By Dismissing the Action Without Finding That Defendants Were Deprived of a “Valid” Defense 33

 a. This Court Should Adopt the Prevailing “Valid” Defense Test 34

 b. This Court Has Not Embraced the Fourth Circuit’s “Any Available” Defense Standard, and There Is No Occasion to Do So Here 38

c.	Defendants Have Failed To Establish That Any of Their Eighteen Pleaded Defenses Require Privileged Evidence To Be Litigated	41
II.	The District Court’s Adjudication of Comity Issues Was Premature and Erroneous on the Merits.....	44
A.	The District Court Erred in Prematurely Adjudicating Sakab’s Contemplated Motion for Prejudgment Attachment.....	44
B.	The District Court’s <i>Lis Pendens</i> Holding Should Also Be Reversed.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air-Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Inter-Chem., Ltd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-CV-6140, 2005 WL 196543 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2005)....	47, 49
<i>Anderson v. Hunking</i> , (2010) OJ No. 3042 (Can. Ont. Super. Ct. J.) (QL)	10
<i>Argus Media Ltd. v. Tradition Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 7966 (HB), 2009 WL 5125113 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009).....	51
<i>Bareford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	36, 37
<i>Brinco Mining Ltd. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1982).....	47
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Goldstone</i> , 15 Conn. L. Rptr. 472, No. CV 950144986, 1995 WL 774487 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 1995)	48
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Debral Realty, Inc. v. DiChiara</i> , 383 Mass. 559, 420 N.E.2d 343 (Mass. 1981)	50
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	26–27
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Ibrahim</i> , 140 S. Ct. 424 (No. 18-1509)	29
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004).....	1
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 26, 42
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	21, 27, 38, 39

Evergreen Marine Corp. v. Welgrow Int’l Inc.,
954 F. Supp. 101 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)51

Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)28, 36

Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fazaga,
142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....24, 27, 28

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)24, 25, 30

Fleeger v. Clarkson Co., Ltd.,
86 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....47

Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
563 U. S. 478 (2011)24

Goldhammer v. Dunkin Donuts, Inc.,
59 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Mass. 1999).....47, 50, 51

Gonzalez-Gonzalez v. United States,
257 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....45

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....27, 33

In re Sealed Case,
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....*passim*

In re United States,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25, 32, 42

Kasza v. Browner,
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)36

Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo,
No. 03 CIV. 4578 (LAP), 2005 WL 646086 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 21, 2005)48

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....49

Louis Vuitton N. Am., Inc. v. Schenker S.A.,
No. 17-CV-7445 (DLI)(PK), 2019 WL 1507792 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 31, 2019)51

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....35

Pexcor Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Uponor AB,
920 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2013).....51

RFF Fam. P’ship, LP v. Link Dev., LLC,
849 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2012).....50

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....39

Tenenbaum v. Simonini,
372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....36

Thath Sin v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 10-40226-FDS, 2012 WL 1570810 (D. Mass. 2012).....42

Totten v. United States,
92 U.S. 105 (1875).....26

United States v. Coplon,
185 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1950).....25

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....27

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953).....24, 35, 43

Univ. of Notre Dame (USA) in England v. TJACWaterloo, LLC,
No. 16-CV-10150-ADB, 2016 WL 1384777 (D. Mass.
Apr. 7, 2016), *aff’d*, 861 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2017)47, 48

White v. Raytheon Co.,
No. 07-10222-RGS, 2008 WL 5273290 & n.6 (D. Mass.
Dec. 17, 2008).....36

Wikimedia Foundation v. National Security Agency,
427 F. Supp. 3d 582 (D. Md. 2019), *aff’d*, 14 F.4th 276
(4th Cir. 2021)38, 39, 40, 41

Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).....36

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 12917
28 U.S.C. § 13317
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....32, 41, 42
Laura K. Donohue, *The Shadow of State Secrets*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 77
(2010).....33
M.G.L. ch. 184 § 15(b)50
M.G.L. ch. 223 § 4246, 47
Massachusetts R. Civ. P. 4.1(a)*passim*
Transnational Litigation § 6:53.....9
